212 CC WOOD CHIPPER SHREDDER
ITEM: 61030

OWNER’S MANUAL AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THIS MANUAL: KEEP THIS MANUAL FOR SAFETY WARNINGS, PRECAUTIONS, ASSEMBLY,
OPERATING, INSPECTION, MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING PROCEDURES. WRITE THE
PRODUCT’S SERIAL NUMBER ON THE BACK OF THE MANUAL NEAR THE ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM
(OR MONTH AND YEAR OF PURCHASE IF PRODUCT HAS NO NUMBER).

For questions please call our customer support: (909) 628 0880 Mon-Fri 9am to 3pm PST



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

Read all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may
result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury. Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference.

SAFETY

YOU MUST READ, UNDERSTAND AND COMPLY WITHALL SAFETY AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
IN THIS MANUAL BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO SETUP AND OPERATE YOUR CHIPPER SHREDDER.
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ALL SAFETY AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS CAN RESULT IN LOSS
OF MACHINE CONTROL, SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY TO YOU AND/OR BYSTANDERS, AND RISK
OF EQUIPMENT AND PROPERTY DAMAGE. THE TRIANGLE IN THE TEXT SIGNIFIES IMPORTANT
CAUTIONS OR WARNINGS WHICH MUST BE FOLLOWED.

® Read and understand all instructions. Failure to follow all instructions may result in serious injury
or property damage.

® DO NOT allow persons to operate or assemble the product until they have read this manual and have
developed a thorough understanding of how it works.

® DO NOT modify this product in any way. Unauthorized modification may impair the function and/or
safety and could affect the life of the product. There are specific applications for which the product was
designed.

® This is a petrol engine-powered chipper shredder that breaks up leaves and wooded pieces such as tree
branches, brush, and limbs into smaller volume via a high-speed rotor containing chipping blades and
shredding hammers. It shall not be used for any other purpose.

® DO NOT allow children to operate this chipper shredder. Keep small children away from the area while
chipper shredder is in use. Do not allow adults to operate the chipper shredder without proper instruction.

® Please read this section carefully. Operate the chipper shredder according to the safety instructions
and recommendations outlined here and inserted throughout the text. Anyone who uses this chipper
shredder must read the instructions and be familiar with the controls. Learn how to control the chipper
shredder at all times.

® This is a petrol engine-powered chipper shredder that breaks up leaves and wooded pieces such as tree
branches, brush, and limbs into smaller volume via a high-speed rotor containing chipping blades and
shredding hammers. It shall not be used for any other purpose.

® WARNING: CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING ENGINE EXHAUST, WOOD DUST, AND
GASOLINE VAPORS FROM THIS PRODUCT CONTAINS CHEMICALS KNOWN TO THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA TO CAUSE CANCER, BIRTH DEFECTS, OR OTHER REPRODUCTIVE HARM.

® Intended Use / Foreseeable Misuse
This is a petrol engine-powered chipper shredder that breaks up leaves and wooded pieces such as tree
branches, brush, and limbs into smaller volume via a high-speed rotor containing chipping blades and
shredding hammers. It shall not be used for any other purpose.

® Dress appropriately when operating the chipper shredder. Always wear sturdy footwear and safety
goggles. Never wear sandals, sneakers or open shoes, and never operate the chipper shredder with bare
feet. DO NOT wear loose clothing that might get caught in moving parts.

® Only allow responsible adults, who are familiar with the instructions, to operate the unit (local regulations
can restrict operator age).



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY DECALS

This unit has been designed and manufactured to provide you with the safety and reliability. Although reading
this manual and the safety instructions it contains will provide you with the necessary basic knowledge to
operate this equipment safely and effectively, we have placed several safety labels on the unit to remind
you of this important information while you are operating your unit. All DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION
and instructional messages on your unit should be carefully read and obeyed. Personal bodily injury
can result when these instructions are not followed. The information is for your safety and it is important!
The safety decals below are on your unit. If any of these decals are lost or damaged, replace them at
once. Contact XtremePowerUS directly for replacements. These labels are easily applied and will act as a
constant visual reminder to you, and others who may use the equipment, to follow the safety instructions
necessary for safe, effective operation.

g Amputation Hazard | Avoid Serious Injury or Death
_‘.i' : ! ™ 11 L
i e 1 v

22417
DECAL - OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

DECAL - Danger,

Rotating Cutting

Blades, Warning,
Debris

THIS UNIT DISCHARGES DEBRIS AT HIGH SPEEDS. ALWAYS WEAR PROTECTIVE GOGGLES
AND DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT THE DEBRIS BAG IN PLACE. DO NOT ALLOW ANYONE IN THE
AREA WHILE THE UNIT IS RUNNING. IF SOMEONE DOES ENTER THE AREA, SHUT THE UNIT OFF
IMMEDIATELY UNTIL THEY LEAVE. ORGANIZE THE WORK AREA PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

® Be sure the area is clear of other people before operating. Stop the unit if anyone enters the area.

® ALWAYS maintain secure footing and solid balance while starting or operating the chipper shredder.
Never lean directly over the machine.

® Operate the machine only in daylight or good artificial light.
® DO NOT operate the unit while under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

® ALWAYS wear eye and hearing protection when operating this unit
® Keep in mind the operator is responsible for accidents occurring to other people or property.

2



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

® |tis a violation of California Public Resource Code Section 4442 to use or operate the engine on or near
any forest-covered, brush-covered, or grass-covered land unless the exhaust system is equipped with a
spark arrester meeting any applicable local or state laws. Other states or federal areas may have similar
laws.

® NEVER operate the machine without proper guards, plates, or other safety protective devices in place.

® Thorougly inspect where equipment is to be used and remove all forgein objects.

® Exercise extreme caution when operating on or crossing gravel drives, walks or roads. Stay alert for
hidden hazards or traffic.

® Make sure chipper shredder is free of debris before starting the engine.

® DO NOT put hands or feet near rotating parts or under the machine. Keep clear of the discharge opening
at all times.

® ALWAYS operate the chipper shredder outdoors, on a firm, level, earthen or grassy surface where the
unit will be stable and stay in position. Never attempt to operate the unit on a slope, or on a wet or slippery
surface where you could slip and fall toward the chipper cone or hopper openings.

® DO NOT operate without the debris bag in place because this unit discharges debris at high speeds.
If the unit is operated on hard ground, asphalt, concrete, or other hard surfaces without the collection
bag in place. material can ricochet off of the hard surface and cause an unsafe condition for users and
bystanders.

® ALWAYS obey the size limitations for tree limbs and branches stated in the Waste Materials Guide
portion of this manual.

® NEVER leave the machine running unattended. Always turn off the engine, wait for the rotor to come to a
complete stop, and disconnect the spark plug before leaving the area. Always move the unit to a safe
storage area when not in use.

® ALWAYS stand to the side of the chipper cone when feeding tree limbs and branches into the unit, as tree
limbs, branches, and harder woods may kick back while being chipped.

® ALWAYS keep hands out of the chipper cone and shredder hopper when feeding materials. Never wrap
fingers tightly around branches as you are feeding them into the unit, as a sudden inward surge could pull
your hands and arms into the unit.

® NEVER allow material to build up in the discharge area or shredding chamber, as this may cause new
material being fed into the machine to kickback with sufficient force to injure you or other bystanders.

® NEVER allow material to build up around the engine during chipper shredder operation. This could result
in a fire, or overheating of the engine.

® NEVER attempt to reposition or move the chipper shredder unit while it is running. Doing so could cause
the machine to tip over, and reaching to steady the unit could result in accidental insertion of your hands
into the chipper cone or shredder hopper areas.

® NEVER continue to operate the machine if it starts making unusual noise or vibration. Shut the engine off
immediately, allow the rotor to stop, disconnect the spark plug wire and secure the wire away from the
spark plug. Inspect the unit for any signs of damage or foreign material in the chipping or shredding
areas. Remove any solid material that may be preventing the unit from operating properly.

® NEVER attempt to clear clogs from the chipper cone, shredder hopper or discharge chute while the unit
is running. Always shut the engine off, allow the rotor to come to a complete stop, and remove the spark
plug wire from the spark plug before removing excess materials.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

NEVER attempt to perform any maintenance, repairs, or attachment of accessories while the unit is
running. Always shut the unit off, allow the rotor to come to a complete stop, and remove the spark plug
wire from the spark plug before beginning these activities.

ALWAYS make sure that the shredding chamber, shredder hopper, and chipper cone are empty before
starting the unit after it has been idle. Attempting to start the unit with material in these areas could
cause the engine starting cord to stop suddenly, injuring your hand and fingers, or toppling the unit over.
Vibration is generally a warning sign of trouble.

Use only attachments and accessories approved of by the manufacturer of the machine.
Make sure chipper shredder is free of debris before starting the engine.

NEVER attempt to make any adjustments while the engine is running.

After striking a forgein object, stop the engine (motor), remove spark plug wire, and wait for all moving
parts to come to a complete stop. Thorougly inspect the machine for any damage, repair the damage
before restarting and operating the machine.

Before cleaning, repairing, or inspecting, shut off the engine and make certain that all moving parts have
come to a complete stop. Disconnect the spark plug wire and secure the wire away from the spark plug to
prevent accidental starting.

WARNING: Engines give off carbon monoxide, an odorless, colorless, poison gas. Carbon monoxide
may be present even if you do not smell or see any engine exhaust. Breathing carbon monoxide can
cause nausea, fainting or death, in addition to drowsiness, dizziness and confusion. If you experience
any of these symptoms, seek fresh air and medical attention immediately.

Use an approved fuel container.
NEVER add fuel to a running engine or hot engine.
Fill fuel tank outdoors with extreme care. Never fill fuel tank indoors.

Replace gasoline cap securely and clean up spilled fuel before restarting.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

ALWAYS start and run engine outdoors. Do not start or run engine in an enclosed area, even if doors or
windows are open.

NEVER try to ventilate engine exhaust indoors. Carbon monoxide can reach dangerous levels very
quickly.

NEVER run engine outdoors where exhaust fumes may be pulled into a building.

NEVER run engine outdoors in a poorly ventilated area where the exhaust fumes may be trapped and not
easily taken away. (Examples include: in a large hole or areas where hills surround your working area.)

NEVER run engine in an enclosed or partially enclosed area. (Examples include: buildings that are
enclosed on one or more sides, under tents, car ports or basements.)

ALWAYS run the engine with the exhaust and muffler pointed in the direction away from the operator.

NEVER point the exhaust muffler towards anyone. People should always be many feet away from the
operation of the engine and its attachments.

DO NOT change the engine governor settings or over-speed the engine.

DO NOT operate the engine in a confined space where dangerous carbon monoxide fumes can collect.

4



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Gasoline Fires and Handling Fuel Safely
Use extra care in handling gasoline and other fuels. They are flammable and vapors are explosive.

When storing extra fuel be sure that it is in an appropriate container and away from any fire hazards.

Prevent fire and explosion caused by static electric discharge. Use only nonmetal, portable fuel containers
approved by the Underwriter’s Laboratory (U.L.) or the American Society for Testing &Materials.

ALWAYS fill fuel tank outside in a well ventilated area. NEVER fill your fuel tank with fuel indoors.
(Examples include: basement, garage, barn, shed, house, porch, etc.) NEVER fill tank near appliances
with pilot lights, heaters, or other ignition sources. If the fuel has to be drained, this should be done
outdoors. The drained fuel should be stored in a container specifically designed for fuel storage or it
should be disposed of carefully.

NEVER remove the fuel cap or add fuel with the engine running. Stop engine and allow to cool before
filling.

ALWAYS wipe up excess (spilled) fuel from engine before starting. Clean up spilled fuel immediately. If
fuel is spilled, do not start the engine but move machine and fuel container from area. Clean up spilled
fuel and allow to evaporate and dry after wiping and before starting.

Allow fuel fumes/vapors to escape from the area before starting engine.

Test the fuel cap for proper installation before starting and using engine.
ALWAYS run the engine with fuel cap properly installed on the engine.

During storage, keep machine so gas cap is up. NEVER siphon fuel by mouth to drain fuel tank.

When storing gasoline or equipment with fuel in the tank, store away from furnaces, stoves, water heaters
or other appliances that have a pilot light or other ignition source because they can ignite gasoline vapors

NEVER fill containers inside a vehicle or on a truck bed with a plastic bed liner. Always place containers
on the ground away from your vehicle before filling.

Remove gas-powered equipment from the truck or trailer and refuel it on the ground. If this is not possible,
then refuel such equipment on a trailer with a portable container, rather than from a gasoline dispenser
nozzle.

The muffler, muffler guard and other parts of the engine become extremely hot during the operation of the
engine. These parts remain extremely hot after the engine has stopped.

* Never remove the muffler guard from the engine.

* Never touch the muffler guard because it is extremely hot and will cause severe burns.

* Never touch parts of the engine that become hot after operation.

» Always keep materials and debris away from muffler guard and other hot parts of the engine to avoid
fires.

® Be alert and turn the machine off if children enter the area.

Before and while moving backwards, look behind and down for small children.

KEEP THESE SAFETY WARNINGS.



ASSEMBLY

INSTALL KICK STAND

1. Position the kick stand (A) underneath the engine with the loop of the kick stand
pointing away from the wheel axle (B).

2. Using the four M8-1.25 X 40 bolts (C), eight M8 washers (D) and four M8-1.25
nuts (E), secure the kick stand to the base plate of the engine.

INSTALL THE WHEELS

1. Slide the wheel onto the axle (B). (FIGURE 2

2. Slide the 12mm washer (A) onto the axle so that it sits
against the wheel.

3. Insert the cotter pin (C) into the hole in the end of the axle.
Bend the cotter pin over to secure the wheel to the axle.

INSTALL CHIPPER CONE

1. Position the chipper cone (A) over the three M8-1.25
threaded studs protruding from the engine plate, and attach
using three M8-1.25 flange nuts (B).

2. Rotate cone and cone base away from engine so cone
does not contact engine.

3. Tighten the flange nuts securely.

INSTALL THE HOPPER

1. Remove back four M6-1.0 nuts (A) and set nuts and rear stud
plate (B) aside. Loosen front four M6-1.0 nuts (C), do not need to
remove. Install damper (D).

2. Install hopper (E) by sliding slotted holes (F) on the front side of
hopper onto the four front studs (G) with loosened nuts.

3. Reinstall rear stud plate (H) and four back M6-1.0 nuts (I) that
were previously removed in Step 1.

4. Tighten all eight M6 nuts.




ASSEMBLY

INSTALL THE HOPPER GAURD

1. Hold the hopper guard assembly (A) so that the rubber guard is
directed down towards the bottom of the hopper. Align the assembly
holes with the holes in the hopper.

2. Using the three M6-1.0 x 16 bolts (B), M6 springlock washers (C)
and M6-1.0 nuts (D), secure the guard assembly (A) to the hopper.
Insert the bolts with washers from the outside of the shredder
hopper.

INSTALL THE HANDLE

1. Hold the hopper handle (A) up so that the outer holes in the
handle align with the holes in the hopper and secure with four M8-
1.25 x 20 bolts (B), M8 washers (C) and M8-1.25 nuts (D). Insert
the screws from the outside of the hopper.

INSTALL THE DEBRIS BAG

(FIGURE6

1. Slide the support rod (A) into the bracket (B). SEE FIGURE 8. Rotate the rod so that it sits below the

front tab (C) of the bracket. FIGURE 9

2. Slide the tabs (D) on the debris bag onto the support rod. FIGURE 10

3. Secure the bag connector (E) onto the chipper by rotating the connector until locked in. SEE FIGURE 10

FIGURE 8)

FIGURE 9)




OPERATION

Be sure to read all information in the Safety and Operation sections before attempting to operate this
unit. Become familiar with all of the controls and how to stop the unit. Check all hardware (bolts, screws,
etc) before every use for tightness to be sure machine is in safe working condition. Upon start-up and
shut-down, you may hear the metal-to-metal sound of the triangular hammers and J-hammers positioning
themselves on the rotor. This is normal. If this sound continues after the machine has reached full speed,
contact your dealer or XtremePowerUS for an inspection of the unit. Overloading the equipment will shorten
its life, and can cause mechanical failures

CHIPPER OPERATION

The chipper is designed to handle tree limbs and branches up to approximately 3” (7,6 cm) in diameter. The
chipping knives also permit the processing of course organic matter like corn stalks. Tree branches must
be inserted large-end first into the chipper cone. Since occasional kick-backs may occur, always

stand off to the side of the unit. Allow the self-feeding action of the unit to draw the sticks in.

SHREDDER OPERATION

The shredder is designed to shred light brush, leaves, and other soft but bulky organic waste. As material
(no larger than 1/2 inch in diameter) is loaded into the shredder hopper it is pulled into the path of the
triangular and J-hammers by air flow.

OPERATING LOCATION

Select an area with firm, level ground, covered by dirt or grass. Do not operate on wet or slick surfaces, or
near bystanders. Locate and organize the materials to be processed so that you don’t have to walk in front
of the inlet or discharge openings, and so you have adequate room to work safely.

ADDING OIL

Refer to engine manual for information on adding oil.

CWARNING)

TO AVOID SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY FROM ROTATING CUTTING BLADES, KEEP
HANDS OUT OF INLET WHILE MACHINE IS RUNNING.

GASOLINE IS HIGHLY FLAMMABLE AND MUST BE HANDLED WITH CARE. NEV-
ER FILL THE TANK WHEN THE ENGINE IS STILL HOT FROM RECENT OPERATION.
DO NOT ALLOW OPEN FLAME, SMOKING OR MATCHES IN THE AREA. AVOID
OVER-FILLING AND WIPE UP ANY SPILLS.

DO NOT USE GASOLINE CONTAINING METHANOL, GASOHOL CONTAINING MORE
THAN 10% ETHANOL, GASOLINE ADDITIVES OR WHITE GAS BECAUSE ENGINE/
FUEL SYSTEM DAMAGE COULD RESULT.

ENGINE IS SHIPPED FROM FACTORY WITHOUT OIL. YOU MUST ADD ENGINE OIL
BEFORE STARTING ENGINE.

ADDING FUEL

1. Remove the fuel cap. (SEE FEATURES AND CONTROLS)

2. Fill the tank. Do not overfill. Leave room in the tank for fuel expansion. Refer to your engine manual
for specific fuel recommendations.

3. Install and hand tighten the fuel cap.



OPERATION

STARTING THE ENGINE
1. See engine manual for start up instructions.

2. Ensure engine is running full throttle before beginning chipping operation. On some engines, the throttle
may not be adjustable.

STOPPING THE ENGINE
1. See engine manual for shut down procedure.

2. Stopping the engine is the only way to stop the rotor from turning. With engines equipped with an adjustable
throttle, move the throttle to the SLOW position and wait for engine to be running a slow RPM. Then switch
to STOP ENGINE as shown in the engine manual.

CHIPPING TIPS:
* Prune branches down close to the main branch to make feeding them into the chipper cone easier.

* Large, hard, dried tree branches that resist chipping can be processed by rotating them as you alternately
insert and retract them.

« If the material to be chipped is extremely hard, kicks back forcefully when being fed into the chipper cone,
or cannot be easily controlled, remove the material immediately and set it aside.

« If additional force is required to insert materials into the chipper, the blades probably need to be
sharpened. Consult the Troubleshooting and Repair section of this manual, or see your authorized dealer.

» Maintain control of the materials you are feeding to prevent them from whipping around.

* DO NOT insert short pieces of material into the chipper cone by hand. Use a larger piece of material to
feed them into the chipper cone.

SHREDDING TIPS:

Don’t overload the shredder by dumping large volumes of material into the hopper opening.

+ Alternate loads of wet and dry material to prevent the discharge from becoming plugged.

* Never use any object to force material into the shredding chamber. It could get caught in the shredding
hammers and damage the unit.

STORAGE
Perform engine maintenance and storage measures listed in the engine owner’s manual. This includes
draining the fuel system, or adding stabilizer to the fuel.

NOTE: DO NOT store a fueled unit in an enclosed structure. (SEE GASOLINE FIRES AND HANDLING
FUEL SAFETY).

BEFORE STARTING THE UNIT AFTER IT HAS BEEN STORED:

Check all fluid levels. Check all maintenance items.

 Perform all recommended checks and procedures found in the engine owner’s manual.
* Allow the engine to warm up for several minutes before use.



STORAGE AND TROUBLESHOOTING

TRANSPORTING AND STORAGE

1. ALWAYS observe safe refueling and fuel handling practices when refueling the unit after transportation
or storage.

2. NEVER store the unit (with fuel) in an enclosed poorly ventilated structure. Fuel vapors can travel to an
ignition source (such as a furnace, water heater, etc.) and cause an explosion. Fuel vapor is also toxic to
humans and animals.

3. ALWAYS use the hopper handle and built-in wheels to move the chipper shredder. Never lift the unit
using the fuel tank for support. If the unit must be lifted , always use at least two people, and always grip the
unit securely using the front leg and hopper handle.

4. ALWAYS follow the engine manual instructions for storage preparations before storing the unit for both
short and long term periods.

5. ALWAYS follow the engine manual instructions for proper start-up procedures when returning the unit to
service.

6. NEVER store the unit or fuel container inside where there is an open flame or pilot light, such as in a water

heater. Allow unit to cool before storing.

CHIPPING AND SHREDDING RECOMMENDATIONS

Dry or moist organic
material
including leaves,

Shredding &
plants, flowers,
fruits, or

vegetables.

OPERATION PERMITTED WASTE SIZE LIMITATIONS

Branches and
twigs up to 1/2”
diameter and 18"
long.

NOTES

Alternately chip or shred moist green
waste with dry waste to avoid
plugging of the discharge chute.
Process at a feeding rate that allows
the rotor to keep up and maintain a
high rate of speed.

Long, thicker tree
limbs or small
bunches of smaller

Chipping

sticks grouped
together for ease of
handling.

Tree limbs and
branches,
or bundles of
small sticks
grouped for
easier handling.
Maximum
diameter of
approximately 3"
(7,6 cm).

Bulky tree limbs should be pruned
close to the main stem. Always use a
shorter piece of wood to push end
pieces into the chipper cone. Never
place hands in the chipper cone.
Mever chip very hard or dry materials
such as kiln dried dimensional lumber
{2x4's etc.) or other building materials.
Mever use the chipper to process
pressure-treated wood products.

Light, loose, dry
waste such as

Vacuum
leaves, grass
Attachment o
clippings, or
sawdust.

Small materials
that will not
obstruct the

vacuum hose.

The vacuum is engineered for small,
loose waste and for cleaning around
decorative landscaping and flower
beds. Twigs, wet leaves, and other
bulky materials will clog the hose or
obstruct the shredding chamber.

10




MAITENANCE

SCHEDULE & PROCEDURES

The following schedule should be followed for normal care of your unit.

SAFETY ITEMS BEFORE | EVERY 5 | EVERY 25 | EVERY 100 | EVERY 250 | SPRING &
EACHUSE | HOURS HOURS HOURS HOURS FALL

Check for loose hardware X X

Check all safety labels X

Inspect cone, hopper, and guards # ®

CHIPPER MAINTENANCE ITEMS BEFORE | EVERY 5 | EVERY 25 | EVERY 100 | EVERY 250 | SPRING &
EACHUSE | HOURS HOURS HOURS HOURS FALL

Clean debris from engine and chipper. ** X

Inspect/Rotate Shredding Hammers X

Inspect/Rotate Chipping Knives X

**More often in hot (over 85° F: 30° C) weather or dusty operating conditions.

ENGINE MAINTENANCE

Refer to the engine manual included in your parts packet for information on engine maintenance. Your
engine manual provides information and a maintenance schedule for performing the following tasks:

1. Always check oil level before starting engine. Refer to engine manual for capacity and type of oil to use.
2. Change oil after first 5-8 hours of operation. Change oil while engine is warm. Refill with new oil of
recommended grade.

4. Check spark plug yearly or every 50 hours of operation.

5. Service air cleaner.

6. Keep engine and parts clean.

7. Check engine and equipment often for loose nuts and bolts, keep these items tightened.

CHECK FOR LOOSE HARDWARE

Service Interval: Every 5 hours; every spring and fall. Inspect the unit, checking for loose hardware or
components. Pay special attention to the hardware attaching the chipper cone, hopper, axle, and front leg.

CHECK SAFETY LABELS

Service Interval: Every spring and fall. Check that the safety labels are in place and undamaged. Sample
illustrations and part numbers of the decals can be found on page 6. Replace any damaged or missing
decals.

INSPECT CONE, HOPPER, & GUARDS

Service Interval: Every spring and fall. Check that the chipper cone, shredder hopper, and discharge
guards are in place, undamaged, and secure. Replace any damaged or missing parts.

CLEAN DEBRIS FROM ENGINE & CHIPPER

Service Interval: Before each use and every 100 hours. The engine requires air flow to cool itself and for
combustion. Before each use, clean any debris from the unit especially from around the air shroud intake,
air filter, and muffler. Every 100 hours, remove the engine air shroud and clean out any debris from the
engine cooling fins (SEE FIGURE 8)

11



MAITENANCE

INSPECT / ROTATE SHREDDING HAMMERS

Service Interval: Every 25 Hours, or As Necessary. The shredding hammers of this unit can be rotated
to provide a new cutting surface as required. The triangular hammers can be rotated twice, then flipped
over for a total of 6 sharp cutting surfaces. The J-hammers can be flipped over once. To inspect the
shredding hammers:

1. Disconnect the spark plug wire and secure it away from the spark plug. SEE FIGURE 12
2. Remove the small circular access panel (B) from the back of the shredder housing. SEE FIGURE 9

3. Inspect the cutting edges of the triangular hammers (A) and J-hammers (A). SEE FIGURES 9 AND 10
To rotate or replace the shredding hammers, see the Troubleshooting and Repair section.

CLEAN DEBRIS FROM ENGINE & CHIPPER

Service Interval: Before each use and every 100 hours. The engine requires air flow to cool itself and
for combustion. Before each use, clean any debris from the unit especially from around the air shroud
intake, air filter, and muffler. Every 100 hours, remove the engine air shroud and clean out any debris from
the engine cooling finsand J-hammers (A).

( DEBRIS OFTEN GATHERS IN )
CLEAN DEBRIS FROM ENGINE & CHIPPER *?"tﬂ:ff;“_f-" Muffler THIS AREA
Intake/air
Service Interval: Every 25 Hours, or As Necessary. The flter =070
shredding hammers of this unit can be rotated to provide — i T ]
a new cutting surface as required. The triangular hammers =} / / \
can be rotated twice, then flipped over for a total of 6 sharp —
cutting surfaces. The J-hammers can be flipped over once. '
To inspect the shredding hammers:
1. Disconnect the spark plug wire and secure it away from
the spark plug.
2. Remove the small circular access panel (B) from the back
of the shredder housing.
3. Inspect the cutting edges of the triangular hammers (A)
and J-hammers
_ ] @
L Cooling Fins y
\
===}
==
.IL__—-"-' :
——g V5
AN =
==
A WARNING |
AMPUTATION HAZARD. TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY ;
FROM ACCIDENTAL STARTING, ALWAYS DISCONMNECT ;
THE SPARK PLUG WIRE AND SECURE IT AWAY FROM
THE SPARK PLUG WHEN SERVICING THE UNIT. ' é
\ 8 y

12



MAITENANCE

INSPECT CHIPPING KNIVES

Service Interval: Every 25 hours, or as necessary

The chipping knives of this unit can be rotated or sharpened to provide a new cutting surface as required.
When inspecting the knives be careful to avoid touching the sharpened edges. To inspect the chipping
knives:

1. Disconnect the spark plug wire and secure it away from the spark plug. SEE FIGURE 12

2. Remove the nuts securing the chipper cone to the front of the chipper. Remove the chipper cone (A) to
access the knives. SEE FIGURE 11

3. Using the recoil starter, slowly pull the starter rope to rotate the rotor into position so the blades can be
seen. To sharpen or replace the chipper knives, see the Troubleshooting and Repair section.

CHECK / CHANGE ENGINE AIR CLEANER

Service Interval: Every 25 hours. The engine air cleaner assembly should be opened, inspected, and the
filter element replaced every 25 hours, or as required if debris has built up in the assembly.

FIGURE 11- Inspect Chipper Knives FIGURE 12
A. Chipper Cone A. Spark Plug Cap/Wire

A \MPORTANT

ENGINE IS5 SHIPPED FROM FACTORY WITHOUT
OIL. YOU MUST ADD ENGINE OIL BEFORE
STARTING ENGINE.

A cauTion

FORTHE SAFETY OF THEUSER, ANDTO MAXIMIZE
THE LIFE OF THE ENGINE, IT IS CRUCIAL TO TAKE
TIME TO CHECK THE CONDITION OF THE ENGINE.
PROBLEMS MUST BE CORRECTED BEFORE
OPERATING.

AVOID INJURY! ENGINE OIL IS HAZARDOUS TO
YOUR HEALTH. DISPOSE OF OIL APPROPRIATELY.
USE A SAFE DISPOSAL/RECYCLING CENTER.

13



TROUBLESHOOTING

3. Engine controls not set correctly.
4. Spark Plug Fouled.

5. No compression. Recoll starter pulls with
no resistance.

o

Mo spark. Ignition problems.

Old or stale fuel.

PROBLEM CAUSE REMEDY
Engine will not start. 1. Out of Fuel. 1. Add Fuel.
2. Spark Plug Wire Disconnected. 2. Reconnect spark plug wire as recommend-

ed in engine manual.
3. Refer to STARTING in the engine manual.

4. Remove spark plug. Clean/Replace as rec-
ommended in engine manual.

5. See your authorized dealer or service center.
6. See your authorized dealer or service center.

7. See your authorized dealer or service center,

Engine exhaust is black.

Dirty air filter
Choke clased.

1. Replace air filter. See engine manual.
2. Open choke.

Engine runs but no material is
discharged.

Discharge chute clogged.
Engine not running at full speed.

il B B

1. Clean out debris.

2. Set throttle control to FAST if equipped. For
fixed throttle engines see your authorized
dealer or service center.

Excessive branch vibration
when chipping materials.

u—y

. Chipper knives dull.
. Tree limbs are extremely hard or dried
out.

faudl

1. Sharpen/Replace chipper knives.
2. Material is not suitable for chipping.

Unusual noise or vibration
when chipping materials.

. Rotor overloaded with material.

—

2. Hammers are broken, bent, or loose.

3. Hammers frozen in place.

1. Allow unit to clear itself before adding
more material to the hopper.

2. Check assembly. Tighten or replace as
necessary.

3. Check for obstructions and debris. Repair
or replace as necessary.

Vacuum not working.

Hopper gate not closed.

Cone cover not installed.

Hose nat attached properly.
Hose obstructed or damaged.
Engine not running at full RPM.

AT

1. 5lide gate to closed position.

2. Allow material to dry.

3. Attach hose per instructions (See Hose Kit).
4. Clear blockage or replace.

5. Set throttle control to FAST if equipped. For
fixed throttle engines see your authorized
dealer or service center.

\(IGURE 13 - Gaining access to the knives and hammers y

\EIGURE 14- Rotor Housing

14




REPAIR

Shredding Hammer Rotation and Replacement

The cutting edges of the shredding hammers may eventually wear out requiring rotation of the hammer or
replacement if all cutting edges have been dulled. Triangular hammers can be rotated twice after the first
edge dulls, then flipped over once and rotated again for a total of 6 edges. J-hammers can be flipped over
once for a total of two cutting edges.

To rotate the shredding hammers:

1. Turn the engine off and wait for all moving parts to stop.

2. Disconnect the spark plug wire and secure it away from the spark plug. SEE FIGURE 12
3. Detach the rotor housing and hopper from the rotor plate. SEE FIGURE 13

4. Note the assembly sequence of the hardware used to secure the hammers. Using an 8mm allen wrench
remove the socket head cap screw (A) and related hardware. SEE FIGURE 14

5. Inspect the hammers (C, G), spacer tubes (D, E), and hardware. If the spacer tube (D, E) shows signs of
wear, replace it. Inspect and flip, or replace the hammers (G, C).

6. Reassemble the hammers, spacers, washers, and cap screws. Torque the socket head cap screws (A) to
30-35 ft. Ibs. (41-47 N.m.) The J-hammer (G) on the opposite side of the rotor faces outward for balanced
rotation.

7. Repeat for all the hammers.

A, Socket Hd. Cap Screw E. Spacer, Short
B. Lock Washer F. Washer

C. Triangular Hammer G. J-Hammer

0. Spacer, Long

Chipping Knives Sharpening and Replacement

The chipping knives should be sharpened or replaced when tree limbs require extra force to feed into the
chipper cone. The chipping knives may be sharpened at a 30 degree angle until the distance between the
edge of the blade bevel and the mounting hole is less than 1/16” (1.6mm). SEE FIGURE 15.

1. Turn the engine off and wait for all moving parts to stop.

2. Disconnect the spark plug wire and secure it away from the spark plug. SEE FIGURE 12 (page 16)

3. Detach the rotor housing and hopper from the rotor plate. SEE FIGURE 13

4. Remove the rotor by removing the hardware that secures it to the engine crank shaft. SEE FIGURE 15

NOTE: Do not lose spacer. During reassembly Be sure to place spacer is installed inside rotor. Without
spacer, rotor will interfere with housing components.

5. Using a hex wrench, remove the two socket head cap screws and the chipper knife. SEE FIGURE 16
6. Inspect, rotate, sharpen, or replace the chipper knife. SEE FIGURE 17

7. Reinstall the chipper knife and tighten the socket head cap screws to 18-20 ft-Ib (24-27 N.m.). We
recommend the use of high strength threadlocker on screws.

A WARNING A WARNING

AMPUTATION HAZARD. TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY CUTTING HAZARD.TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY, AVOID
FROM ACCIDENTAL STARTING, ALWAYS DISCONNECT CONTACTING THE SHARP CUTTING EDGES OF THE
THE SPARK PLUG WIRE AND SECURE IT AWAY FROM CHIPPING KNIVES

THE PLUG WHENM SERVICING THE UNIT. ’

15



REPAIR

FIGURE 16 - Removing the Chipper Knives

CHIPPER KNIFE CUTTING EDGE

TOP VIEW SIDE VIEW /
f! o

—1/16" P

3 P
oo |

FIGURE 17- Chipper Knife Minimum Cutting Edge

16



PARTS LIST

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION aTy. ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 50175 WASHER 12MMTILLER 2 14 670820 BOLT M6 X 1.0 X 16 HH GRE.8 ZMN 3
2 22243 CHIPPER WHEEL 11X 2 2 15 18130 WASHER M6 X 1.5 SPRLK ZN 3
3 22245 CONE COVER 1 16 1095100 | GUARD HOPPER 10.25 X 1.00 X 0.10 1

BLACK

4 21930 WELDMENT CHIFFER COME 1
5 16400 MUT M8 X 1.25 H5F NYLOC GRB.B ZMN 8 17 14108 NUT M8 X T.OHHFNYLK GRS.8 2N 4

18 18130 WASHER Mo X 1.5 SPRLCK ZN 4
-] 22097 COTTER PIN HAIRPIN 2MM X 500M 2

19 22091 FLAMGE HOPPER GUARD 1
7 12770 M8 X 1.25 X 40 MM B8 ZN 4

20 2110 RETAINER HOPPER GUARD 1
-] 20143 WASHER M2 X 16 X 1.6 FLAT ZN 12
9 22093 KICKSTAND CHIPPER ] 21 67089 BOLTMe X 1.0X 16 HH GR B.8 ZN 4

22 21942 ROD BAG SUPPORT 1
10 WI256V0900 | NUT MB X 1.25 HNYLK GRE.E ZN 8

23 21932 COMMECTOR BAG 1
1 14109 MUT Mé& X 1.0 HHFNYLE GR8.8 ZN 3

24 22029 BAG CHIPPER 840MM X 560MM 2
12 20818 BOLT ME X 1.25 X 16 HH5F GRE.& ZM 4

25* - CHIPPER ASSEMBLY -
13 21904 HAMDLEBAR CHIPPER 1

#item shown for illustrative purposes only.

17



PARTS LIST

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN - ENGINE AND ROTOR GROUP (MODEL 18493)

ITEM# | PART# | DESCRIPTIONM QTy.
13434 | ENGINEHRZ 1IN SHAFT 212CCVPR R210 EPA3 (18493) 1
1 - ENGIME 6 HP BRIGGS INTEK HORZ SHAFT (22753) 1
- KOHLER 196CC RH265 (22754) 1
2 20828 | WELDMENT PLATE ENGINE 1
3 21959 [ ASSEMBELY ROTOR HAMMERS AND KNIVES METRIC 1
4 905100 | KEY 1/45Q X 2-1/4 PARALLEL PLN 1
5 6516100 | BOLT 3/8-24 X 2 SHCS GR8 BELK ZN 1
6 1916965 | WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 1
813 BOLT 5/16-24 X 1-1/4 HH GR3.8 ZN (18493) 4
7 1921515 | BOLT 5/16-24 X 3/4 HHCS GRS (22753) 4
12770 | M8 X 1.25 X 40MM HH ZN (22754) 4
8 21640 | WASHER M3 5PRLK ZN 4
9 1713200 | SPACER .41 X 1.00 X 95 THK 5TEEL (18493, 22754) 1
3299100 | SPACER 406 1D X 1.000 0D X .822 LG (22753) 1
10 22848 | SPACER ENGINE R210 (18493, 22754) 2

18



PARTS LIST

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN - ENGINE AND ROTOR GROUP (MODEL 22752)

ITEM #

PART #

DESCRIPTION

20838

WELDMENT PLATE ENGINE

21640

WASHER M2 5PRLK ZN

21959

ASSEMBLY ROTOR HAMMERS AND KNIVES METRIC

22842

ENGINEHRZ 1 IN SHAFT 10 HP VPR R300

22860

SPACER 10.31MM IDX 25.4 MM ODX 35.9 MM LG

23193

SPACER ENGINE R300 TAZZ9OMM CTO C

23196

BOLT M8 X 1.25 X 55 HHCS GR8.8 ZN F-T

905100

KEY 1/45Q X 2-1/4 PARALLEL PLN

L= = T NI = T 5 I e - [E I () &

1916965

WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8

i
=

6516100

BOLT 3/8-24 X 2 SHCS GRS BLK ZN

19




PARTS LIST

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN - ROTOR GROUP

&
o
Ky
ITEM# | PART# |DESCRIPTION QrTy.
1 22668 | ASSEMBLY ROTOR KIT 1
2 21958 | SPACER 10.1 MM ID X 13 MM ODX 31.2421G | 4
3 22669 | HAMMER TRIANGULAR SMM THICK 1
4 22166 | SPACER 13.001D X 19.050 OD X 18.745 LG 4
5 22670 | ASSEMBLY J HAMMER KIT 1
6 21962 KNIFE CHIPPER 76.2 MM LG M8 TAP 2
7 21640 | WASHER M8 SPRING LOCK ZINC 4
8 13559 | WASHER M10 SPRING LOCK 6
9 21963 BOLT MB-1.25 X 16 SHCS GRB.8 ZN F-T 4
10 21964 | BOLTM10-1.5 X 16 SHCS GRB.B ZNF-T 2
11 21965 BOLT M10-1.5 X 50 SHCS GRB.8 ZN F-T 4
12 | W1265V0903 | NUT M10 HNYLK GRE.8 ZN 2
13 19905 | WASHER M10 X 20MM X 2MM X FLAT ZN 4

20




PARTS LIST

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN - CHIPPER HOUSING GROUP 11 /
S

a a
r
-
*' o
Z c \ ITEM # PART # DESCRIPTION Qry.

3 1 20812 WELDMEMNT HOUSING ROTOR 1

2 22666 ASSEMELY BAG CONMNECTOR KIT 1

3 22650 COVER ROTOR HOUSING GREEN PANTOMNE 361 1
4 13599 MUT Mé& X 1.0 HHFMNYLK GRE.B ZM 16

5 21640 WASHER M& 5PRING LOCK ZIMC 6

G 3241 BOLT M8 X 1.25 12 HHCS GRE.B ZNM 6

7 WI1265V0900 | NUT MB X 1.25 HNYLK GRB.B ZM £

B 23956 BOLT M8 X 1.25 X 12 5HCS GR8.8B ZMN F-T 2

g9 22027 BOLT M8-1.25 X 20 5FH GRB.B ZM F-T 2

10 22025 BOLT M&-1.0 X 16 5FH GRE.B ZN F-T 9

" 22539 WELDMEMT BAG SUPPORT 1

12 21935 WELDMEMT AXLE MOUMNT CHIPPER 1

13 19221 WELDMEMNT CHIPPER BACK COVER 1

14% - ENGIME AMD ROTOR GROUP =

*Itern shown for illustrative purposes only.
21



PARTS LIST

ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN - HOPPER GROUP

PART # | DESCRIPTION aTy.
22667 | ASSEMBLY DAMPER KIT 1
22557 | WELDMENT CHIPPER HOPPER 1
27077 | 5TUD PLATE 2
22115 | BADGETAZL BRAMDING 1
27308 | MUT M6 X 1.0 HFMYLK GRB.B 5TMLYS B

CHIPPER HOUSING GROUP

22

*Iterm shown for illustrative purposes only.




WARRANTY

DISCLAIMER

THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR HAS PROVIDED THE ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM IN THIS
MANUAL AS AREFERENCE TOOL ONLY. NEITHER THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR MAKES
ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND TO THE BUYER THAT HE OR SHE IS QUALIFIED
TO MAKE ANY REPAIRS TO THE PRODUCT, OR THAT HE OR SHE IS QUALIFIED TO REPLACE ANY
PARTS OF THE PRODUCT. IN FACT, THE MANUFACTURER AND/OR DISTRIBUTOR EXPRESSLY
STATES THAT ALL REPAIRS AND PARTS REPLACEMENTS SHOULD BE UNDERTAKEN BY CERTIFIED
AND LICENSED TECHNICIANS, AND NOT BY THE BUYER. THE BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISK AND
LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER REPAIRS TO THE ORIGINAL PRODUCT OR REPLACEMENT
PARTS THERETO, OR ARISING OUT OF HIS OR HER INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT PARTS
THERETO.

Record Product’s Serial Number Here:
Note: If product has no serial number, record month and year of purchase instead.

Note: Some parts are listed and shown for illustration purposes only and are not available individually as
replacement parts.

A SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Questions, problems, missing parts?

Before returning to your retailer, our exceptional customer service is available.

Call us Tel: 909 628 0880
Hour : 9am To 3pm PST (Monday to Friday)
Email : customer@xtremepowerusa.com

PRODUCT MADE IN CHINA

23



